2024 | Lavras | Editora UFLA | www.editora.ufla.br | www.scielo.br/cagro
All the contents of this journal, except where otherwise noted, is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution BY.
eISSN 1981-1829
Agricultural Sciences
Ciênc. Agrotec., 48:e018323, 2024
Editor: Renato Paiva
¹Universidade Federal do Triângulo Mineiro/UFTM, Programa de Pós-

potentially associated with swelling/relaxation of the pellet
matrix or release by erosion, as reported by Papadopoulou
et al. (2006).
The pyrolyzed samples showed a decrease in parameter A
compared to untreated samples, suggesting a reduction in the
phosphorus release rate. Among the samples, F300-10 exhibited
the fastest release, as determined by its high scale time (A =
0.519) and b = 0.279, indicating swift release via diffusion.
The samples that underwent TT at 300 °C had higher A
values, indicating a greater release rate compared to those treated
at 400 °C. The slowest releasing sample, F400-30, displayed a
Table 6: Experimental conditions and responses of drop resistance test and P releasing test after TT.
Sample
Factors Drop resistance Release time of %P [h]
TTT (ºC) tTT [min] NQ[100 cm] NQ[150 cm] t15% t50% t75% t90%
F8-300-10 300 10 33.3 ± 9.4 32.7 ± 9.7 0.07 4.0 37.3 223.2
F8-300-30 300 30 44.3 ± 6.8 17.7 ± 9.2 5.60 50.9 238.2 366.4
F8-300-90 300 90 18.3 ± 11.7 8.0 ± 4.3 0.04 87.75 289.2 505.6
F8-400-10 400 10 31.7 ± 4.6 21.7 ± 8.7 53.2 367.7 603.5 744.0
F8-400-30 400 30 28.3 ± 8.8 29.7 ± 14.4 49.53 391.0 689.4 793.3
F8-400-90 400 90 9.0 ± 6.5 30.7 ± 7.9 45.28 196.3 607.8 734.7
F8 - - 91.8 ± 10.65 32.0 ± 10.654 0.294 1.639 5.920 13.8
Figure 5: P release fraction curves over time from F8
samples after TT at (a) 300 °C for 10, 30, and 90 min; (b) 400
°C for 10, 30, and 90 min.